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net effect of this dilatory procedure is to discourage anyone
from pursuing such an appeals process'; that the failure to
provide financial information also discourages the exercise of
rights under the Taylor Law; that the effect of the entire

procedure is to coerce him into becoming a member; and that UUP's

“solke-right—to—select--and-pay-for the neutral is destructive-of -1

his rights. Under ”burdensome”; héicomplains of the,”incfedible
length and complexity" of the refund procedure and the selection
of the hearing site bv the neutral; ‘Under "inadequate' he com-
plains of the inadequaterefund and of the "complete absence of
fairness" of the procédures;

In our viéw; Barry's charge in this case raises the same
issue with regard to the length of time taken to implement and
complete the 1978-79 refund procedure as he raised in regard to
the 1977-78 refund in Case No. U-4775 - UUP and Barry, decided
by us concurreﬂtl& with this case. For the reasons set forth in
oﬁr decision in that case, we conclude that this aspect of the
charge may be cénsidered'and should therefore be remanded for
hearing and decision in conjunction with the hearing‘on the charge
in Cése No; U—4775; If a violétion is found to have occurred, we
would theﬁ consider what remedial action is warranted,

In regard to that aspect of the charge herein relating to

the failure to provide financial information at the time of the

1978-79 refund, we have previously considered Barry's complaint

relating to the specific issue (UUP_(Barry), 13 PERB §3090) and,

A
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for the reasons set fdrth in our prior decision, we declined to
order UUP to furnish the information for the 1978—79-refundo
Accordingly, the hearing officer properly dismissed this part of-
the charge on the basis of that decision.

Barry's present complaint regarding UUP's purported

Failure-to—refund monies-used for-insurance-benefits relates . . -} .-

specifically to our decision and order in UUP (Eson) 12 PERB

93117 and future enforcement of that order. The hearing officer
properiy dismissed this aspect of his charge.

That part of Barry's charge which consisfs of allegationé
that the amount of refund for 1978-79 was inadequate or

incorrect was properly dismissed on the basis of our decision in

We also agree that Barry's challenge to the procedure
whereby the neutral is selected and compensated by UUP without
participation by the objector should be dismissed since the
precise question Was*dealt*ﬁith_by'usuwhen;wexapprovéduphep:.‘:'
that this procedure is unreasonable so long as the objector
retains the right to initiate a plenary action regarding the
amount of the refund as determined by the neutral party.

We reverse the hearing officer's finding of merit to that
part of Barry's charge which alleges that the selection of the
site of the hearing by the neutral was coercive. As we have
concluded in Case No. U-4775, complaints concerning the conduct

and rulings of the neutral are properly to be dealt with, if at

¥ o724
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all, in the plenary court action available to objectors, as
they are essentially a part of the challenge to the correctness
of the amount of the refund (see UUP (Eson) 11l PERB §3074 and -

Hampton Bays Teachers Association 14 PERB §3018).

Accordingly, we shall remand this proceediﬁg for the holding

“of a hearing and taking of evidence in regard to that aspect of

.the charge relatiﬁga to the length of time taken to complete the

refund procedure. In light of this decision, we do not adopt
the hearing officer's recommended remedy.
NOW, THEREFORE, we order that
1. With respect to the aspect of the charge relating
to the 1ehgth of time taken to complete the refund
procedure, the matter 1s remanded to the hearingv
officer for action consistent with this decision,

and
2. In all other respects the charge be, and it

hereby is, dismissed.

DATED: December 17,.1981
Albany, New York

rold R. Newmén, Chairman

/[ IZ o

Tda Klaus, Member

~

David C. Raﬁdles:/¥9mber n
et
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STATE OF NEW YORK
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

#2F-12/18/81
In the Matter of

STATE OF NEW YORK and SECURITY AND LAW . ° |
ENFORCEMENT EMPLOYEES, DISTRICT COUNCIL ° BOARD DECISION AND ORDER
82, AFSCME, :

Respondents, :
CASE NO. U-4868

THOMAS J. DUNBAR,

Charging Party.

MORGAN, MELHUISH, MONAGHAN AND MEYER, ESQS.,
for Charglng Party

JOSEPH M. BRESS, ESO.. (FLORENCE T. FRAZER, ESQ.,
of Counsel), for Respondent, State of New York

ROWLEY AND FORREST, ESQS., for Respondent, Securlty
and Law Enforcement Employees, District Counc1l
82, AFSCME

The charge herein was filed by Thomas J. Dunbar against both

the State of New York (State) and Security and Law Enforcement

|{|Employees, District Council 82, AFSCME (DC 82). ‘It alleges that

the State brought a disciplinary action against him in retaliation

for his having filed an earlier improper practice charge against

llit. It further alleges that DC 82 did not provide him with a

copy of the award of the arbitrator in the disciplinary proceeding
which found merit in the disciplinary charge.l/ This matter comes

to us on the exceptions of Dunbar to a hearing officer's decision

/The charge had also alleged that DC 82 had failed to represent
Dunbar Droperly in the dlsc1p11nary proceeding. This part of
the charge is insufficient in that no facts are alleged that
might constitute an improper practice. 1In any event, Dunbar's
exceptions do not deal with this part of his charge

R ,—,and:' Tl : B RSP T
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dismissing his eharge on the ground that it was not timely filed.
The charge herein was filed July'31, 1980. The record shows

that the State served a notice of diecipline upon Dunbar on

September 28, 1979. A disciplinary arbitration proceeding was

then held in which Dunbar was represented by DC 82. The arbitra-

was guilty of the charges contained in the notice of discipline
and that the penalty of discharge was appropriate. He was
terminated that same day. The process of Dunbar's termination
was completed on February 14, 1980, when he appeared at the

1 regienal headquarters office of the State's Office of Parks and>
Recreation to return equipment that had been issued to him.

Dunbar spoke to DC 82's field representative on, February 2,
11980, 'about the arbitration awerdﬁand complained that he had not
|lxreceived a copy of it. The field representative promised to send
||Dunbar a copy of the award and testified that he did so.g/

We affirm the determination of the hearing officer that the
charge hereiﬁ was not timely filed. The alleged violation of the
||state occurred on or about September 28, 1979, and was known to
Dunbar at tHat_time. The alleged violationrof DC 82 was known
to Dunbar on February 2, 1980. Assuming that Duﬁbar could have
| reasohably anticipated thet DC 82 would send him a copy of the
|larbitration award after February 2, 1980, it would have been

|l[unreasonable. for him to hold to that expectation for more than a

%/The evidence presented by the parties raises a question as to
whether DC 82 actually furnished a copy of the arbitration award
‘to Dunbar. In view of our determination that Dunbar's charge

- was not timely, it is unnecessary to reach this question.

. vl

tion award-was-issued--on ’J’&HU&TY’ ]:8‘,* 1980 - “It-held-that Dunbar -}
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few days and it would have been eveh more unreasonable for him to
continue waiting after the process of his termination by the
State was completed on February 14, 1980. Nevertheless, he did
not file the charge herein until some fen months followiﬁg the

alleged violation by the State and some five and one-half months

"fblléwing*tﬁé*éiIégéﬂ"ﬁiﬁfﬁfiﬁﬁ”bi*DC*BQT*Wgééfiﬁﬁ*ZOﬁfI(é}f1?”6f"”*x

our Rules provides, however, that a chafge may be filéd'pnkyﬁﬁzhﬁn
four months of the conduct cbmplained about .
NOW, THEREFORE, WE ORDER that the charge herein be, and it

hereby is, DISMISSED.

DATED: December 17, 1981
Albany, New York

David C. RaﬂaIe§,ﬁMi9bér

248




STATE OF NEW YORK
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

#2G-12/18/81

in the Matter of

STATE OF NEW YORK, UNIFIED COURT SYSTEM ° ‘fBOARDE;D'EC:ITSiON -
-~ ON REMATID

" Case No. E-0411

Upon the Application for Designation of
Persons as Managerial or Confidential

~—r

PAUL A. FEIGENBAUM, ESG. (MICHAEL CCI,ODNER, ESQ.,
and NORMA MEACHAM CROTYY, ESQ., of Counsel),
for the State of Hew York "

ROEMER and FEATHERSTONHAUGH (STEPHEN J. WILEY,
ESQ., of Counsel), for CSEA

BLUM, HAIMOFF, GERSEN, LIPSON, SLAVIN & GARLEY

(JAMES P. DOLLARD, JR., ESQ., of Counsel),

for the Law Assistants Association of the

City of New York

On Séptember 12, 1977, the Unified Court System of the State

of New York, through its Office of Court Administration (OCA),
filed an application seeking the designation of many of its
employees, including those’ in titles of Law Assistent and Law
Clerk, as managerial or confidéntial. After certain intermediate
?roceedings and.dispositions;not herein at issue, the Directof of
Public Employment Practices and Representation (Director) dismissed
the application, fiﬁding; in relevant part, that law assistants
and law clerks do not "formulate policy', and thus do not‘Warrant
designation as managerial under §201.7(a) (i) of the Taylor Law.
In this regard, the Director held that policy formulation is the
province of administrative employees of the Unified Court System,

such as the Chief Judge and Chief Administrator. He dismissed

OCA's claim that judges make "policy" within the meaning of
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§201.7(a) (1) when they render court decisions and that law assis-
tants and law clerks "formulate" such policy by advising and
assisting the judges in the performance of that function.

Upon the‘exceptions of OCA to the Director's decision, we

affirmed the dismissal of the application. We did not, however,

decisions amount to '"policy" decisions within the meaning of

find-it-necessary to: determine whether Jjudges formulate poliecy. .. §{

when they issue decisions.  We held that even were that the case,
the technical professional help provided them by tﬁe law clerks
and law assistants, as delineated in the record before us, did
not likewisé amount to policy formulation.

OCA appealed our decision to the Supreme Court, Albany
County. By decision dated November 5, 1981, that Court, by
Justice Pitt, found that since the record indicated that law
assistants and law clerks advise aﬁ&_make recommendations to
judzes, they have "meaningful participation in the decisional
process,'" thereby satisfying our definition of the term "formulate

as previously set out in State of New York, 5 PERB §3001 at 3005

(1975). The Court therefore remanded the proceeding to us for a
determination as to whether a judicial decision in an action or

proceeding constitutes the formulation of "policy".

POSITIONS OF THE ' PARTIES

In its exceptions and supporting brief, OCA advances three
arguments, First, it contends that under the Board's "traditional

definition of policy as set out in Sta

§201.7(a)(1). Next, it argues that the exclusion: of judges from

7250
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the Taylor Law definition of ''public employee" represents a
legislative conclusion that judges make "policy" and are thereby
managerial. Finally, OCA contends that judicial decisions in
public employment.litigation”create public employment policy, and

that a strong appearance of impropriety exists where employees

Both the Civil Service Employees Association, Inc. (CSEA) and
the Law Assistants Association of the City of New York (LAA) filed
briefs in opposition to OCA's exceptions Both contend that

11"

"policy" for purposes of §201 7(a) (i) refers to admlnlstratlve
decisions designed to accomplish the overall objectlves or mission
of a government, such as those made by the Chief Judge and Chief
Administrator of the Courts. Both'assett that the Legislature did
not conclude that judges are ”managefial”'policy—makers under the
Taylor Law, but, instead excluded them from the definition of
"public employee'" for public policylreasons. Addressing OCA'S‘
third contention, LAA argues that it lacks substance and is based

upon the invalid assumptlon that the employees at issue create

public policy.

 DISCUSSTON

‘We affirm the Director's conclusion that judges do not make
"policy" within the meaning of §201°7(a)(i) of the Taylor Law
when they render decisions in court actions and proceedings.

Consequently, we hold that the advisory role of law assistants and

of policy entitled to designation as managerial under that

725
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statutory provision.

This Board has consistently held that ”policy“ decisiéﬁs are
those which shape and define an employer's overall Operatibn,
direction and objectives in furtherance of its institutional

mission. In State of New York, 5 PERB §3001 (1975) this ‘Board

he ld vtha,t B ,,L;'f;,,,f,L,',L,_, IR S AR S ekl S S R — o il S R A

"In government, policy would thus be the develop-: -
ment of the particular objectives of a government*

or agency thereof in the fulfillment of its mission
and the method means and. extent of achieving such

obJectlves

‘More recently, in City of Binghamton, 12 PERB {3099 (1979), we

reaffirmed: this .definition~ S
"To formulate policy is to participate with
regularity in the essential process involving
the determination of the goals and objectives
of the government involved and of the methods
for accomplishing those goals and objectives
that have a substantial impact upon the affairs
and the constituency of the government."

The mission of the Unified Court System may'fairly be |
described as the administration and implementation of a system.or'
structure by which judicial business can be-efficiently dispatched
and justice thereby served. Decisions regarding the methods of
accomplishing this mission, are, as the Director found, Vested by
Article 6, Section 28 of the State Constitution and Article 7-A
of the Judiciary Law in the Chief Judge of the Court of Appeals,
the Chief Administrator of the courts, the Administrative Board of
the Courts, the Judicial Conference, and certain of their
designees, Indeed, Article 7-A of the Judiéiary Law contains a

lengthy list of subjects in regard to which '"'the chief judge,

after consultation with the administrative board, shall establlsh

7252
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the administrative board and the Jud1c1a1 conference Uec1Sions
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standards and administrative. policies for general application to

the unified court system throughout the state. . . . It contains a

similarly detailed list of the chief administrator's fumctions as
2/

court system’ . Related functions and powers are prescribed for

3/

. The. decisions. they render, however, are not '"policy' decisions.

1/ Among .thése are’policies’ and standards relating. to "the dis-

"2/ Among these functions are to ''prepare the itemized estlmates ofi

"3/ See Judiciary Law §§213 and 214,

made With regard to these subjects and in furtherance of these
powers amount to -'policy” formulation Within the meaningiof
Section 201.7(a) (i). These decisions provide the'institutional
framework within which the daily business of the judiciary is
conducted. In large measure, the work of the'judges, including
their issuance of decisions invactions and proceedings,;is that
daily business. Judges are directly engaged in the judiciai

process and as such their work is the lifeblood of the courts.

patch of judicial business", "the acontion.ooand 1np1ementation
~0f rules :and 01ders,re0u1at1ng;practice ‘and procedure in the
courts', "administrative methods and systems of the unified
court system'", “the examination of the operation of the courts
and the state of their dockets and the investigation of
criticisms and recommendations'. See Judiciary Law §211.

the annual financial needs of the unified court system
"establish the hours, terms and parts of court, assign Judges
and justices to them, and make necessary rules therefor”,
"make recommendations to thelegislature and the governor for
laws and programs to improve the administration of justice and
the operation of the unified court system", ''promote cooperation
and coordination between the unified court system and other
agencies of the state or its political subdivisions', "estab-
lish educational programs...for the judicial and non-judicial
personnel of the unified court system', "promulgate rules of
conduct for judges and justices', "adopt rules and orders
regulating practice in the courts'". See Judiciary Law §212.

7253




from the definition of '"public employee” in §201.7 represents a

Board - E-0411 b ' -6
‘within “the meaning of the Taylor ' Law butJIather,the<ultiﬁate work
product'of;theﬁqourt_systém;ﬁ'The"OVerall;operation‘and,direCtioh
of the court system is-hot shaped By;judicial interpretations of
procedural and substantive law in day to day litigation;

We also reject OCA's contention that the exclusion of judge

legislative conclusion that judges are managerial by virtue of
their decision-making function. When the Legislature wished to
deem pafticular employees ”managerial” it did.so specificallyQ
Thus; parégraphs (b) and (e¢) of §201.7 designate assistant
attorneys general, aséistant district attorneys, certain fire
department personnel and others asi”managerial” employees.
Questions as to the managerial status of most other émployees were
left to be resolved by PERB in accordance With‘the criteriafvset
out in §201.7(a) (i) and (ii)} As regards judges énd justices of
the Unified Court System, howéver, the Legiélature neilther desig-
nated them "managerial", nor left the question of such
designation to PERB. Instead, judges and justices, along with
‘persons in the state militia and thosé who do not hold their
positions by "appointment" ahd "employment", e.g., elected
officials, were simply.excluded from the defiﬁition of "public
employee" withoﬁt any regard to ''managerial" status. These per-
sons were denied collective negotiation rights for public policy
feasons, and not because the législature believed judicial
decisions constitute "policy'" within the meaning of §201.7,.
Finally, OCA's contention that an appearance of,impropfiéty
may a;ise should unionized law assistants and clerks work on publi

eﬁployment cases raises a public policy question which can only be

[#3)
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similar in nature, although not necessarily in fact, to that which

- to_the statutory criteria this Board-must follow . in making - - -

addressed by the Legislature. As a public policy argument it is

caused the Legislature to exclude judges and justices from the
definition of "public employee" without regard to managerial

considerations. Whatever its merit, the argument is not relevant

decisions within the meaning ofb§20107(a)(i).

managerial designations. As we have already stated hereinabove,
judicial decisions, whether in the area of public employment

law or any other subject area, do not constitute "policy"

NOW, THEREFORE, we affirm the decision of the Director and

WE ORDER that the application for the designation of law
assistants and law clerks as managerial or confidential be, and
it hereby is, dismissed.

DATED: Albany, New York
December 18, 1981

7 v !
David €. Randles, Member

7255




STATE OF NEW YORK
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

#2H-12/18/8%

In the Matter of

EAST MORICHES TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, : BOARD DECISTION AND. ORDER

NYSUT, AFT, AFL-CIO

aged, condoned and engaged in a strike against the East Moriches

Upon the Charge of Violation of
Section 210.1 of the Civil Service
Law.

MARTIN L. BARR, Esq.. (JEROME THIER, Esq.,
of Counsel), for Charging Party o

JAMES R. SANDNER, Esq. (RICHARD E. CASAGRANDE, Esq.
of Counsel), for Respondent
On October 22, 1981, Martin L. Barr, Counsel to this Boafd,
filed a charge alleging that the East Moriches Teachers Associ-
ation, NYSUT,; AFT, AFL-CIO (Respondent) had violated Civil

Service Law (CSL) §210.1 in that it caused, instigated, encour-

Union Free School District on September 9, 10 and il, 1981. The
charge further alleges that on said dates, approximately 31
employees in a negotiating unit consisting of approximately 34
professional teachers and teaching assistants participated in
the strike.

The respondent did not file an answer, thus admitting all

of the allegations of the charge, upon the understanding that

CASE NO. D-0226 |
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the charging party would recommend, and this Board would accept,
a penalty of loss of its dues and agency shop fee deduction
privileges to the extent of forty percent (40%) of the amount
which would otherwise be deducted during a year £/ The charging

party has so recommended.

- commencing on the first practicable date, and continuing for

~On~the basisof the unanswered charge, we find that the ~
respondent violated CSL §210.1 in that it engaged in a strike
as charged, and we determine that the recommended penalty is a
reasonable one and will effectuate the policieé of the Act.
NOW, THEREFORE, WE ORDER that all-dues deduction privileges
of the East Moriches Teachers Association, NYSUT, AFT, AFL-CIO

and agency shop fee deduction privileges, if any, be suspended,

such period of time during which forty percent (40%) of its
annual dues and any agency shop fees would otherwise be
deducted. Thereaffer, no dues or agency shop fees shall be
deducted on its behalf by the East Moriches:Union Free School

District until the East Moriches Teachers Association, NYSUT,

1/ This is intended to be the equivalent of a five-month

~—  suspension of the privileges of dues and agency shop fee
deductions, if any, if such were withheld in twelve monthly
installments throughout the year. 1In fact, the annual dues
of the respondent are not deducted in this manner.

79577
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AFT, AFL-CIO, affirms that it no longer asserts the right
to strike against any government, as required by the provisions

of CSL §210.3(g).

Dated: Albany, New York

December 17, 1981

Harold R. Newman, Chairman

.?;%4‘ .,

Tda Klaus, Member

M/qé%%

David C, Randles, ember

YO58




STATE OF NEW YORK
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

#21-12/18/81

In the Matter of the Application of the
" BOARD DECISION AND

CITY OF SYRACUSE, : - ORDER

for a determination pursuant to Section : .~ .
912 of the Civil Service Law. DOCKET NO. 5-0016

“At ‘a méeting of the Public Employment Relations Board held -

on the 18th day of December, 1981, and after consideration of
the appllcarlon of the City of Syracuse made pursuant to Section
212 of the Civil Service Law for a determination that Chapter 30
of the Revised General Ordinances of the City of Syracﬁse as
last amended by General Ordinance No. 40-1981 is substantially
equivalent‘to the provisions and procedures set forth in
Article 14 of the Civil Service Law with respect to the State

and.to the Rules of Procedure of the Public Employment Relations

‘Board, it is

ORDERED, that said application be, and the samévhereby is,
approved upon the determination of the Board that the Ordinance
aforementioned, as amended, is substantially equivalent to the
provisions and procedures set forth in Article 14 of the Civil

Service Law with respect to the State and to the Rules of

Procedure of the Public Employment Relations Board. .

HAéiLD %, %L AN, alrman g

SA».,/

Dated: Albany, New York
December 1§, 1981

7209




aE ' STATE OF NEW YORK
. PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

- i In the Matter of : ‘
#3A-12/18/81

COBLESKILL CENTRAL-SCHOOL DISTRICT,

;_ : Employer, i
i .. -and- ; : Case No. -C-2323 i
%; COBLESKILL UNITED TEACHERS, NYSUT/AFT, i
i K Petitioner,
i -and- ’ :
57 COBLESKILL TEACHERS ASSOCIATION NYEA/NEA

Intervenor

? CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE AND ORDER TO NEGOTIATE

- A-.representation proceeding- having- been conducted in-the

: above matter by the Public Employment Relations Board in accordance
i with the Public Employees' Faix Employment Act and the Rules of

' Procedure of the Board, and it appearing that a negotlatlng repre-—
;i sentative has been selected,

PSP

i Pursuant to the authorlty vested in the Board by the Publlc
{i Employees' Fair Employment Act, .
i

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that

Cobleskill Teachers Association, NYEA/NEA<

has been designated and selected by a majority of the employees of H
i the above named public employer, in the unit agreed upon by the’

i{ parties and described below, as their exclusive representative for
@ethe purpose of collectlve negotlatlons and the settlement of :
it grievances. - T

Iy Unit: Included:Full-time,tertified classroom teachers; 1ess than full

time, certified classroom teachers; librarians; school}
i nurse teachers: guidance counselors and administrative!
é?- . . assistant to the elementary principal.

H

§§ L Excluded:.Chlef school adm1n1strator school bu51néss admin-
' istrator; middle school and high school adm1n15trators§
elementary  school admlnlstratqrs director.of guidance;

and pupil-personnel:services; itlnerant substitute ;
teachers ' '

Further, IT IS ORDERED that the above named publlc employer
shall negotiate collectlvely with . . ) 3

Cobleskill Teachers Association, NYEA/NEA

‘. and enter into a written agreement with such employee organization
:with regard to. terms and conditions of employment,.and shall

i' negotiate collectively with such employee organization in the
i-determination of, and administration of, grievances. !

l!Signed on the 18th day of December, 1081
i Albany, New York

11
1
{ I
‘

S A

Harold R. Newman, Chairman

; David C. Randles, Membér
>ERB 58.3
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STATE OF NEW YORK '
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of . _ ‘ ; #38-12/18/81

COUNTY OF ALBANY (ALBANY COUNTY NURSING °
HOME' AND ANN LEE HOME),

Employer, . Case No. C-2305
-and-

LOCAL 200, GENERAL SERVICE EMPLOYEES' .
UNION, SEIU AFL-CIO, "

Petitioner.

o— o CERTIFPTICATION. OF REPRESEVTATIVE AND ORDER TO NEGOTIATE

A representation proceeding having been conducted in the
i above matter by the Public Employment Relations Board in accord—
! ance with the Public Employees' Fair Employment Act and the
¢ Rules of Procedure of the Board, and it appearing that a
! negotiating representaulve has been selected,

'H

'Ey‘; ~ Excluded: A1l other employees

H Pursuant to the authorlty vested in the Board by the
i Public Employees' Fair Employment Act,
i

. IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that .
Local 200, General Service Employees' Union, SﬁIU, AFL-CIO"

has been designated and selected by a majority of the" employe

i of the above named public employer, in the unit agreed upon by

; the parties and described below, as their representative for the
purpose of collective negotlatlons and the settlement of
,1gr1evances. :

-_ x . . .

}%Unlt:- Included: Full-time and regular part-time employees in

R _ the following titles:! registered professional
Q nurse, employee health services nurse, patient
R care coordinato¥r, rehabilitation registered

i © nurse

i ‘
i

. Further, IT IS ORDERED that the above named public employer
shall negotlate collectively with .

' Local 200, General Service Employees’' Union, SEIU, AFL-CIO
{: and enter into a written agreement with such employee organization
s with regard to terms and conditions of employment, and shall
‘negetiate collectively with such employee organization in the
- determination of, and administration of, grievances.

-Signed on the 18th day of December , 1981

: Albany, New York

Bhrold R. Newman, Chairman

/V’ ; -
David C. Randles, Meéﬁ;f
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